Colebrook School Board Special Meeting Minutes

Date	7/19/2023
Time	5:00 pm -Colebrook School Board Meeting
Location	Colebrook Academy & Elementary School library
Chairperson	Nathan Lebel

Attendance

Attendance Legend: $\, P \, \text{-} \, \text{Present} \, \, E \, \text{-} \, \text{Excused} \, \, A \text{-} \, \text{Absent} \, \, R \, \text{-} \, \text{Remotely} \,$

	School Board Members			Principal			SAU Members
P	Nathan Lebel	Е	Joey Sweatt	P	Kim Wheelock	P	Debra Taylor
P	Deb Greene	P	Tim Stevens		Asst. Principal	P	Bridget Cross
P	Rhonda Lyons	P	Tanya Young				
P	Robert Murphy						
Public in Attendance: Various							

Minutes

Item	Subject	Action
1.	Call to Order: The Meeting was called to order by Chairman Lebel at 5:00 pm	
2.	Non-Public – RSA:91-A:3, II(d) R.Murphy/T.Young: Motion to enter non-public session at 5:02 pm.	VOTE: Motion Carries
	T.Stevens/R.Murphy: Motion to come out of non-public session at 5:50 pm.	VOTE: Motion Carries
	Nate stated that the Colebrook School Board had decided against pursuing the property on 61 Main Street. He explained that the purchase price of \$850,000.00 or \$6,900.00 monthly to lease and would require \$2,000,000.00 to convert the building for school use. He stated that the street level would provide five classrooms, while the lower level was unsuitable for use as a Career Technical Education instructional area. He added that the purchase and renovation of the property would require voter approval at the next annual school meeting in March. He also stated that none of the costs would be provided for in state building aid.	
3.	Personnel Action: <u>D.Greene/R.Murphy</u> : Motion to approve Asst. Principal Ron Patterson's resignation. 1 No Vote: Nate Lebel	VOTE: Motion Carries
	D.Greene/R.Murphy: Motion to approve the appointment of Stephanie Cameron as the new Assistant Principal	VOTE: Motion Carries

4.	Other: None	
5.	Hearing of the Public D.Greene/T.Stevens: Motion to open the hearing of the public at 6:03 pm.	VOTE : Motion Carries
	D.Greene/T.Stevens : Motion to end the hearing of the public at 6:11 pm.	VOTE : Motion Carries
6.	Meetings: • Colebrook School Board Meeting at 6:00 pm on Tuesday, August	
	1, 2023, in the CAES Library	
	 SAU Board Meeting: August 10,2023 at 6:00 pm in Pittsburg Bremer Pond Auditorium 	
7.	Adjournment:	VOTE : Motion Carries
	<u>D.Greene/R.Murphy</u> : Motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:08 pm.	

Respectfully Submitted, Debra J. Taylor Superintendent

Adopted: August 1, 2023